1 Resolution 2022-05

CASS COUNTY NEBRASKA OPPOSITION TO PRESIDENT BIDEN'S 30 X 30 PROGRAM

- 2 **Subject:** Call for Cass County Commissioners to formally oppose President Biden's 30 x 30 program.
- 3 <u>WHEREAS:</u> Cass County is a legal and political subdivision of the State of Nebraska for which the Cass County Commissioners are authorized to act.
- 4 <u>WHEREAS:</u> On January 27, 2021, President Joseph R. Biden Jr., issued Executive Order (EO) 14008 entitled *Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad* (86 Fed. Reg 7,619).
- 5 <u>WHEREAS:</u> Section 216 of EO 14008 directs the Secretary of the Interior, in consultation with the Secretary of Agriculture and other senior officials, to develop a program to conserve at least 30 percent of lands and waters in the United States by the year 2030. This program has become known as 30 x 30.
- 6 <u>WHEREAS:</u> Many of Cass County's businesses and citizens are directly involved or otherwise depend on private land ownership; therefore, be it
- 7 **RESOLVED:** The Cass County Republican Party calls upon Chairman Dan Henry and the Cass County Commissioners to draft a resolution that formally opposes President Joseph R. Biden's Executive Order (EO) 14008 Section 216 which is commonly known as 30 x 30.

Approved: June 16, 2022

Tracy L. Zeorian Chairwoman, Cass County Republican Party